Liberty Interactive acquired zulily on October 1, 2015. Prior to the acquisition, zulily utilized a
retail calendar, whereby each fiscal year ended on the Sunday closest to December 31.
Upon acquisition, zulily changed its year end to December 31 on a prospective basis,
resulting in four additional days in the year compared to the prior year. In addition, zulily
reclassified certain costs between financial statement line items to conform to Liberty
Interactive’s reporting structure for ease of comparability for all reporting periods. Lastly, as
part of purchase accounting, zulily reduced deferred revenue by $17 million that was
recognized as of October 1, 2015 (acquisition date). This had the effect of a one-time, non-
cash reduction in reported revenue, adjusted OIBDA and operating income during the fourth
quarter of 2015. The impact of this adjustment on zulily’s results for the fourth quarter and
full year 2015 is as follows:

(amounts in millions)

 As reported
Post-

Acquisition:
October 1,

2015 -
December 31,

2015

  Adjusted
Post-

Acquisition
October 1,

2015 -
December 31,

2015

Pre-
Acquisition:

December 29,
2014 -

September
30, 2015

Deferred
Revenue

Adjustment
Adjusted

2015 Total
Net revenue $ 426 17 443 918 1,361
Cost of sales  (318) — (318)  (660) (978)
Gross profit 108 17 125 258 383
Operating expenses (13) — (13) (30) (43)
SG&A expenses (ex.
stock-based comp
and acquisition
expenses)

(74) —

(74)

(195) (269)
Adjusted OIBDA 21 17 38 33 71
Acquisition related
expenses — — — (30) (30)
Stock-based
compensation (5) — (5) (14) (19)
Depreciation and
amortization (69) — (69) (14) (83)
Deferred revenue
adjustment  — (17) (17)  — (17)
Operating loss $ (53) — (53)  (25) (78)

zulily revenue increased 9% to $426 million in the fourth quarter and 12% to $1.3 billion for
the year. As mentioned above, these amounts were negatively impacted by the $17 million
purchase accounting adjustment. Adjusting for this item, revenue increased 13% to $443